## CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-09**

## WASHTENAW REGIONAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (WRRMA)

**WHEREAS,** ACT 179 of 1947, being MCL 123.301 et. seq. ("Act"), enables the incorporation of any two (2) or more cities, villages, or townships, for the collective management of garbage and rubbish; and

**WHEREAS,** Ypsilanti Township has participated with other local municipalities in discussing and studying the establishment of an Authority under the Act, and

**WHEREAS**, an authority under the Act is authorized by Articles of Incorporation; and

**WHEREAS**, the Act prescribes and details the process for incorporation as an authority under the Act; and

**WHEREAS**, the benefits of an authority include consistency in materials management, consistency in citizen awareness programs, and beneficial contracting positions for area wide services; and

**WHEREAS**, Ypsilanti Township has reviewed the draft Articles of Incorporation for WRRMA and find the Articles to be acceptable and consistent with the law; and

**WHEREAS**, Ypsilanti Township believes that becoming a member of WRRMA will benefit the community as a whole.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, Ypsilanti Township does hereby resolved to become a Constituent Member of WRRMA and instructs the Supervisor and Clerk to execute the required documents accordingly and further appoints Lisa Stanfield as the designated representative of Ypsilanti Township to WRRMA and Brenda Stumbo as the designated alternate representative to WRRMA.

I, Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan hereby certify the above resolution is a true and exact copy of Resolution No. 2019-09 approved by the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, Board of Trustees assembled at a Regular Meeting held on March 19, 2019.

Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk Charter Township of Ypsilanti